MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP. 197

Chapter 197

AN ACT Relating to Part-time Malt Liquor Licenses.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the passage of this act will result in necessary increased revenue for the state, and

Whereas, it is vitally important to balance the budget, and

Whereas, this act will not be in force for 3 or 4 months if it does not take effect immediately, and

Whereas, legal difficulties would arise as to the application of this act to licenses issued this year under the old law, and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of section 16 of Article XXXI of the constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1937, c. 237, § 17, amended. Section 17 of chapter 237 of the public laws of 1937 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 17. Part-time malt liquor license for hotels, clubs and restaurants. The liquor commission may also grant to any person upon written application in such form as the commission may from time to time prescribe a 6 months' license which will permit the person to whom the license is granted to sell malt liquors for consumption on said licensed premises during the months of May, June, July, August, September and October. The person licensed shall not sell malt liquors or conduct any other business on said licensed premises during the months of November, December, January, February, March and April. The fee for said license shall be \$50 \$125 for each hotel and restaurant, and \$50 for each club.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency recited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 10, 1939.